minus the amount of total liabilities, divided by the total number of ordinary shares outstanding. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021, was
negative US$62 million, or negative US$0.29 per ordinary share and negative US$1.16 per ADS.

After (i) giving effect to the sale of our Class A ordinary shares represented by ADSs offered pursuant to this prospectus supplement, in the
aggregate amount of up to $30 million at an assumed offering price of $6.89 per ADS, the last reported sale price of our ADSs on the Nasdaq Global
Market on June 9, 2021 and (ii) deducting estimated offering commissions and expenses of $1.05 million, or approximately 3.5% of the gross proceeds,
payable by us, we would have had a net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 of negative $33 million, or negative $0.14 per Class A ordinary share
and negative US$0.56 per ADS. This represents an

S-10

Table of Contents

immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.15 per Class A ordinary share, or $0.60 per ADS, to our existing shareholders and an immediate
and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $1.86 per Class A ordinary share, $7.45 per ADS, to new investors in this offering. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per ADS   $ 6.89
Net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2021   $(1.16)
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering   $ 0.60
As-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after giving effect to this offering   $(0.56)

Dilution in net tangible book value per ADS to new investors   $ 7.45

S-11

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our Class A ordinary shares and we have no plan to declare or pay any dividends in the
foreseeable future on our Class A ordinary shares or ADSs. We currently intend to retain most, if not all, of our available funds and any future earnings
to operate and expand our business.

We are a holding company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. In order for us to distribute any dividends to our shareholders and ADS holders,
we may rely on dividends distributed by our PRC subsidiaries. Certain payments from our PRC subsidiaries to us may be subject to PRC withholding